subject to fixed interest rates and other financial liabilities subject to fixed interest rates (fair value hierarchy level 3).

The fair value measurement of the bonds is carried out on the basis of stock market prices. Loans and borrowings and
other financial assets are valued using the discounted cash flow method, whereby the Zero Coupon Yield Curve pub-
lished by Reuters on 30 September 2016 was used for discounting the cash flow.

The financial assets classified as available for sale at cost consist of associated companies (GmbH shares) of minor
significance, which are not listed on an active market and whose market value cannot be reliably determined. These are
accounted for at acquisition cost. There is no intention to sell shares in these project companies as long as a project
has not been realised.

UBM INTERIM REPORT ON THE 3RD QUARTER 2016 34

Carrying amounts, measurement rates and fair values

MEASUREMENT IN ACC. WITH IAS 39

Measure-
ment in

acc. with
IAS 39

Carrying
amount at

30 Sep
2016

(Continuing)
acquisition

costs

Fair value
other com-
prehensive

income

Fair value
affecting

net income

Fair value
hierarchy

(IFRS 7.27A)

Fair Value
at 30 Sep

2016

ASSETS

Project financing

at variable interest rates LaR 112,440 112,440 - - - -

Other financial assets HtM 3,797 3,797 - - Level 1 4,516

Other financial assets AfS (at cost) 1,817 1,817 - - - -

Other financial assets AfS 273 - 273 - Level 1 273

Trade receivables LaR 33,589 33,589 - - - -

Financial assets LaR 13,635 13,635 - - - -

Cash and cash equivalents - 85,541 85,541 - - - -

LIABILITIES

Bonds

at fixed interest rates FLAC 322,956 322,956 - - Level 1 338,982

Borrowings and overdrafts
from banks

at variable interest rates FLAC 348,059 348,059 - - - -

at fixed interest rates FLAC 12,201 12,201 - - Level 3 12,288

Other financial liabilities

at variable interest rates FLAC 19 19 - - - -

at fixed interest rates FLAC 38,703 38,703 - - Level 3 38,691

Lease obligations - 15,174 15,174 - - - -

Trade payables FLAC 76,967 76,967 - - - -

Other financial liabilities FLAC 43,544 43,544 - - - -

Derivatives (without hedges) FLHfT 37 - - 37 - -

BY CATEGORY

Loans and receivables LaR 159,664 159,664 - - - -

Held to maturity HtM 3,797 3,797 - - - -

Available-for-sale
financial assets AfS (at cost) 1,817 1,817 - - - -

Available-for-sale
financial assets AfS 273 - 273 - - -

Cash and cash equivalents - 85,541 85,541 - - - -

Financial liabilities measured
at amortised cost FLAC 842,449 842,449 - - - -

Financial liabilities
held for trading FLHfT 37 - - 37 - -

UBM INTERIM REPORT ON THE 3RD QUARTER 2016 35

MEASUREMENT IN ACC. WITH IAS 39

Measure-
ment in

acc. with
IAS 39

Carrying
amount at

31 Dec 2015

(Continuing)
acquisition

costs

Fair value
other com-
prehensive

income

Fair value
affecting

net income

Fair value
hierarchy

(IFRS 7.27A)

Fair
Value at

31 Dec 2015

ASSETS

Project financing

at variable interest rates LaR 88,777 88,777 - - - -

Other financial assets HtM 3,797 3,797 - - Level 1 4,372

Other financial assets AfS (at cost) 1,824 1,824 - - - -

Other financial assets AfS 273 - 273 - Level 1 273

Trade receivables LaR 43,042 43,042 - - - -

Financial assets LaR 13,521 13,521 - - - -

Cash and cash equivalents - 93,744 93,744 - - - -

LIABILITIES

Bonds

at fixed interest rates FLAC 321,908 321,908 - - Level 1 335,718

Borrowings and overdrafts
from banks

at variable interest rates FLAC 310,815 310,815 - - - -

at fixed interest rates FLAC 5,808 5,808 - - Level 3 4,716

Other financial liabilities

at variable interest rates FLAC 19 19 - - - -

at fixed interest rates FLAC   28,724 28,724 - - Level 3 28,047

Lease obligations - 35,846 35,846 - - - -

Trade payables FLAC 55,204 55,204 - - - -

Other financial liabilities FLAC 56,102 56,102 - - - -

Derivatives (without hedges) FLHfT 334 334 - 334 - -

BY CATEGORY

Loans and receivables LaR 145,340 145,340 - - - -

Held to maturity HtM 3,797 3,797 - - - -

Available-for-sale
financial assets AfS (at cost) 1,824 1,824 - - - -

Available-for-sale
financial assets AfS 273 - 273 - - -

Cash and cash equivalents - 93,744 93,744 - - - -

Financial liabilities measured
at amortised cost FLAC 778,580 778,580 - - - -

Financial liabilities
held for trading FLHfT 334 334 - 334 - -

UBM INTERIM REPORT ON THE 3RD QUARTER 2016 36

12.	 TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

Transactions between Group companies and those accounted for under the equity method primarily relate to project
development and construction as well as providing loans and the respective interest charges.

In addition to companies accounted for under the equity method, related parties pursuant to IAS 24 include PORR AG
and its subsidiaries, as well as companies of the IGO-Ortner Group and Strauss Group as they, or their controlling entity,
has significant influence over UBM as a result of the existing syndicate.